

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-3265

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC. )  
 ) Appeal from the United States District  
Plaintiff/Appellee, ) Court for the Southern District of Indiana  
 ) Indianapolis Division  
v. )  
 ) Cause No. Below: 1:10-cv-723-WTL-TAB  
STATE OF INDIANA )  
EX REL. GREG ZOELLER, ) Hon. William T. Lawrence  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and )  
GREG ZOELLER, )  
Attorney General, )  
 )  
Defendants/Appellants. )

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC.**

Paul L. Jefferson  
Mark J. Crandley  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 236-1313

[paul.jefferson@btlaw.com](mailto:paul.jefferson@btlaw.com)  
[mark.crandley@btlaw.com](mailto:mark.crandley@btlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

In compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1 and FED. R. APP. P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record for the Plaintiff-Appellee, Patriotic Veterans, Inc., provides the following information:

1. The full name of the party whom the undersigned counsel represents is "Patriotic Veterans, Inc."

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Automatic Dialing Machine Statute.....	9
II.   The Federal Laws At Issue. ....	11
III.  Other Courts Have Held The TCPA Preempts State Law.....	14
IV.  The TCPA Expressly Preempts The ADMS. ....	15
A.  Congress Intended to Preempt Laws Like The ADMS To The Extent It Regulates Interstate Political Calls.....	16
1. The Language and Legislative History Of The Respective Statutes Confirm Express Preemption. ....	17

2.	The ADMS Falls Outside the Language of the Savings Clause. ....	22
3.	The State’s Construction Would Lead to Absurd Results. ....	25
B.	The Legislative History and Regulations of The FCC Conflict With The ADMS, And Confirm Congress’s Intent to Preempt Similar State Laws.....	27
C.	The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Change Congress’s Intent. ....	30
D.	Decisions Not Preempting State Law Are Distinguishable. ....	32
V.	The ADMS Is Unconstitutional And Unenforceable Because It Violates The First Amendment.....	35
A.	The ADMS Is Overbroad Because It Bans A Substantial Amount Of Political Speech. ....	36
B.	The Statute Burdens Political Speech And Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	40
1.	The ADMS Is Not Content Neutral And Is Being Targeted To Political Calls. ....	41
2.	The Statute Impermissibly Burdens Political Speech By Banning A Medium Of Political Expression. ....	45
3.	The ADMS Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	54
C.	The Automatic Dialer Statute Cannot Satisfy The Intermediate Review Applied To Time, Place And Manner Restrictions. ....	58

1. The State’s claimed interest in preventing “annoyance” is not logical, nor is it a “significant” interest worthy of impinging on core political speech. .... 59

2. The ADMS’s ban on speech is not narrowly tailored..... 63

CONCLUSION ..... 70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brazos Valley Coalition for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan*, 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 55

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..... 37

*Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees*, 468 U.S. 491 (1984) ..... 31

*Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp*, 467 U.S. 704 (1984) ..... 28

*Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer*, 2006 WL 462482 (E.D. Cal., Feb. 27, 2006) ..... 15, 30, 31, 33

*Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting*, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) ..... 16

*Church of Lukumi Ba-balu Aye v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 55

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 37, 40, 51, 52

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) ..... 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988) ..... 43

*City of N.Y. v. F.C.C.*, 486 U.S. 57 (1988) ..... 27

*Cooper v. Dillon*, 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 56

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations*, 453 U.S. 114, 132 (1981) ..... 64

<i>Cox Broadcast Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	56
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	57
<i>Federal Electric Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	57
<i>Felsher v. University of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001).....	49
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	55
<i>Foxhall Realty Law Offices, Inc. v. Telecommunication Premium Services, Ltd.</i> , 156 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	30
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	64
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	28, 35
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	55
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	14, 16, 21
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Ind. Bell Telegraph Co. v. Ind. Utility Regulatory Commission</i> , 359 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28, 34

*Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard*,  
507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*International Sci. and Technology Institute, Inc. v. Inacom  
Commc'n, Inc.*, 106 F.3d 1146 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 32

*Jaynes v. Commonwealth*, 666 S.E.2d 303 (Va. 2008) ..... 49

*Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan*,  
865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir 1989) ..... 63

*Klein v. Vision Laboratory Telecommunication, Inc.*,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

*Lysaght v. New Jersey*, 837 F. Supp. 646 (D. N.J. 1993) ..... 49

*Martin v. City of Struthers*, 319 U.S. 141 (1943) ..... 46

*McHon v. Melton*, 324 F.3d 941-945 (7th Cir, 2003) ..... 27, 30

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 55

*Meilleur v. AT & T Inc.*, 2011 WL 5592647  
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 16, 2011)..... 23

*Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for  
Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) ..... 36

*Miller v. Brown*, 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 57

*Moser v. Frohnmayer*, 845 P.2d 1284 (Or. 1993)..... 50

*National Coalition of Prayer, Inc. v. Carter*, 455 F.3d 783  
(7th Cir. 2006)..... *Passim*

*National Coalition of Prayer, Inc. v. Carter*, 2005 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 20248 (S.D. Ind., Sept. 2, 2005) ..... 4

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 40



*Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-On-The-Lake*,  
 272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 42, 55

*Ovadal v. City of Madison*, 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 63

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) ..... 27

*Playboy Entertainment Group*, 529 U.S. 803..... 65

*Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter*,  
 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 59

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 40

*Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)*, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 46

*State ex. Rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.*, 712 N.W.2d 828  
 (N.D. 2006), *cert denied*..... 23, 33

*State v. Economic Freedom Fund*, Cause No. 07C01-0609-MI-0425  
 (June 10, 2010)..... 54

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 19

*Ting v. AT&T*, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

*U.S. v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 25, 26, 30, 33

*United States National Bank v. Independent Insurance Agents of  
 America*, 508 U.S. 439 (1993) ..... 26

*United States v. Marcavage*, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 42, 55

*United States v. Steele*, 461 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 42

*U.S. v. Stevens*, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 60

*Utah Division of Consumer Prot. v. Flagship Capital*,  
125 P.3d 894 (Utah 2005) ..... 33

*Van Bergen v. Minnesota*, 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 33, 34, 44

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 37

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 36, 37

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 41, 58, 63

*Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of  
Stratton*, 536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 47, 48

*Weinberg v. City of Chicago*, 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 64

*Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)..... 16

47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... *Passim*

**STATE STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5..... 4, 14, 23, 61

Ind. Code § 24-5-14-7..... 52

Ind. Code § 24-5-14-10..... 35

Ind. Code § 35-50-3-4..... 35

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 ..... 4, 13, 31

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order*, 18 F.C.C. Rcd 14014 (2003)..... 14

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order*, 7 F.C.C. Rcd 8752 (1992)..... 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

137 Cong. Rec. S16204, S16206 ..... 29

137 Cong. Rec. S18781, S18784 ..... 29

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, at 9-1 (1991)..... 21

S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 3 (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1970 ..... 20

S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 3..... 20

*The Chicago Manual of Style* § 5.42 (14th rev. ed. 1993)..... 18

*Webster's II New College Dictionary* 1257 (1995)..... 18

Jason C. Miller, *Regulating Robocalls: Are Automated Calls the Sound of, or a Threat to, Democracy?* 16 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 213, 219 (2009) ..... 68

Winkler, Adam, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 Vand. Law Rev. 793 (2006)..... 54
